NAVpilot-700/711/711C
VOLVO IF KIT FAP-6300
YAMAHA HM IF KIT FAP-6310
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
This information provides the instructions for the installation of the optional kit FAP-6300/6310.
This kit enables the NAVpilot-700/711 to automatically steer a EVC system equipped vessel
whose length is between 35 and 80 ft.

The LED on the IPS interface unit indicates the status of the unit.
The LED status and meaning are shown below.
Name Type Code No. Qty Remarks
IPS Interface Unit IF-700IPS - 1
VOLVO IPS Gateway AUTOPILOT-GATEWAY -
1
Gateway unit
for FAP-6300
YAMAHA HM Gateway YAMAHA-HM-GATEWAY - Gateway unit
for FAP-6310
Cable Assy. MJ-A7SPF0005-020C 000-159-699-10 1 2 m
Self-tapping Screw 4x16 SUS304 000-162-605-10 4
Fuse FGMB 125V 1A PBF 000-157-478-10 1 Spare parts
LED Lamp Status Status/Action
Off The IPS interface unit is OFF. The unit is powered by the processor
unit (FAP-7002). Turn on the processor unit.
Flashes The IPS interface unit operates normally.
Flashes twice, and then
goes off for two seconds
Communication error between the gateway unit and IPS interface
unit. Check the connection between the gateway unit and IPS inter-
face unit.
LED (green)
IPS interface unit IF-700IPS
3
2.2 Mounting
Mounting considerations
When selecting a location, keep in mind the following points.
• Make sure the location is strong enough to support the unit under the conditions of continued
vibration and shock normally encountered on the vessel.
• Locate the unit away from heat sources.
• The location must not be near water, rain and water splash.
• Follow the recommended maintenance space shown in the outline drawing.
• Follow the compass safe distance (standard compass: 0.30 m, steering compass: 0.30 m) to
prevent interference to a magnetic compass.
• Connect the ground wire between the ground terminal and ship’s earth.
• Keep in mind the length of the connection cable between the units.
Procedure
Install the unit with two self-tapping screws, on a bulkhead or desktop.
Self-tapping screw
4
2.3 Wiring
Connect the cable assy. (MJ-A7SPF0005-020C) and gateway unit to the IPS interface unit as
shown below.
Connection with the processor unit FAP-7002
Connect the cable assy. (MJ-A7SPF0005-020C) to TB1 (power) and TB7 (NMEA0183 port 2) of
the processor unit as shown in the procedure which follows.
Ground wire
(IV-1.25sq.)
Cable Assy.
(MJ-A7SPF0005-020C, 2m)
To processor unit FAP-7002
To the EVC system
Gateway unit
IPS interface unit IF-700IPS
TB1
Power
Cable entrance of the processor unit
TB7
NMEA 0183 port 2
Processor unit FAP-7002
5
1. Remove the outside cover of the processor unit; hold the right and left sides of the cover and
pull the cover outward.
2. Remove the four screws circled below.
3. Remove the cable clamp/fan assy. from the shield cover.
Note: When removing the cable clamp/fan assy., be careful not to apply tension to the fan
connector.
4. Disconnect the fan connector.
Outside cover
Cable clamp/fan assy.

Install the unit with two self-tapping screws.
For details of the installation and wiring, see the installation manual of the gateway unit.
Name Type Code No.
Fuse FGMB 125V 1A PBF 000-157-478-10
WARNING
Use the proper fuse.
Use of a wrong fuse can result in fire and
damage the equipment.
#: Minimum service clearance.
Unit mm
130
116
56
#1
0
#2
50
#60
#20
20
.5
5.
5
#1
0
8
4. Initial Settings
This section shows you how to select language and units and open the [INSTALLATION] menu.
For details of the settings on the [INSTALLATION] menu, see the document below.
• NAVpilot-700/711: Installation manual (IME-72720)
• NAVpilot-711C: Operator’s manual (OME-72780)
The display examples in this section are shown for NAVpilot-700/711.
1. Press the POWER/BRILL key or POWER/STBY key to turn on the power.
The first time the system is powered, the language selection menu appears.
2. Rotate the knob to select required language, and then push the knob.
3. Press the  key to show the [UNIT SETUP] menu.
1) Select the item to change then push the knob.
2) Select the unit to use then push the knob.
4. Press the  key to show the [OPERATION MODE] menu.
          UNITS SETUP
SPEED UNIT:  kn
RANGE UNIT:  nm
WIND SPEED UNIT: kn
DEPTH UNIT:  ft
WATER TEMP UNIT: °F
PREV      NEXT     ▲
▲
OPERATION MODE
INSTALLATION
DEMO SLIDE SHOW
SIMULATOR
PREV      NEXT  ENTER▲
9
5. Select [INSTALLATION] then push the knob to show the [INSTALLATION] menu.
For how to set the [INSTALLATION] menu, see the document below.
• NAVpilot-700/711: Installation manual (IME-72720)
• NAVpilot-711C: Operator’s manual (OME-72780)
Note1: The [INSTALLATION] menu can be opened from the STBY display by pressing the
knob three times while pressing and holding down the MENU key.
Note2: Set [BOAT TYPE] to [EVCS BOAT] on the [SHIP’S CHARACTERISTICS] menu to
connect to the EVC system.
Check points before cruising
Check the following points before cruising.
• Confirm that no error message appears.
• When the EVC system controls the rudder, the OVRD (override) mode is automatically enabled.
• The rudder turns according to the  and  key in the AUTO mode.
INSTALLATION MENU
LANGUAGE: ENGLISH
UNITS SETUP
DISPLAY SETUP
SHIP’S CHARACTERISTICS
CAN BUS SETUP
NMEA0183 SETUP